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We the uudersigned common consivuetion wage connmitiss, appointed pursuant fo Indiana Code
54%%7 et seq dﬂ hem?&y i’ix am} fie&em:amé e following comnion colistruction wige scale to

Claseifieation

 Hourly Rate

AR

Fringes

TPetaly

Asbesior Workers/

Kechanica! Insulntors  Skilled

Ashestos Worker/
Asbestos Abaxtement

Baoifermakers

Bricklayers

Carpenters

Floer Coverers

Seriskilled
Unskilled

Skilled

Semiskilled

Unskified

Skilled
Sexiriskified

Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled

Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
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$31.23
$18.68
$13.62

§19.95
$18.15
$14.25

$32.00
$25.60
$22.40

$26.75
$52.31
$14.87

$28.57
$22.87
$17.01

$25.57

Tof?

$15.80.

$8.46°
$8.19

$11.50

$11.50

$2.50

$i7.96
$17.96
$17.96

$10.79
$10.70
$10.79

$14.15
$12.03
$10.70

$10.80

$47.03
$27.14
$21.81

$31.45
$29.65
$16.75

$49.9¢
$43.56.
$40.36

$40.54
$3%:10
$25.66

$42.67

$34.85

$27.711

$36.37



Sewiskilled.  $2046 $9.89 $30.35
Unskilled $15.34 $8.98 $24.32
Cement Masous
Skilled, $25.25 $12.35 $37.60
Semuskilled $20.20 $12.35 $32.55
Ungkilled $15.15 $12.35 $27.50

Drywall Finishers
Skilled $23.93. $11.47 $35.40
Semiskilled $16.75 $9.71 $26,46
Unskilled, $11.97 $8.54 $20.51

Peyivall Pinishers Using Automatic Tools {Ammes,Vape Tech, Lof) Add $1.86 To Hourly Pay

Brywall Fostaliers

(Carpeniters) Skilled $28.52 $14.15 $42.67
Semiskilled $22.82 $12.03 $34.85
Unskilled $17.01 $10.70 $27.91

fleetricians
Skitled $32.05 $17.04 $49.09
Sexmiskilled $20.15 $10:35 $30:50
Unskitled $13.60 $8.56 $22.16

Blevator Constroctors _
Skitled $41.67 $27.16 $68.83°
Semiskilled $29.17 $25.58 $54.75-
Unskilled $20.92 $23.83 $46.75

Glaziers
Skilled $25.86 £11.95. $37.81
Semiskilled $i8.11 310,36 $28.47
Uhiskilled $12.93 $9.30 §I2.23

Yron Workers.
Skiiled $27.90 $18.76. $46.66
Semiskilled. $22.32 $18.76 $41.08
Unskilled $16.74 $18.76 $35.50

Laborers Skilled $23.38 $10.86 $34.24
Semiskilled ~ $22.88 $10.86 $33.74
Unskilled $29.38 $10:86 $33.24
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Laborers/Ashestos Abstemont
Skilled

Semiskilled

Unskilled

Mitwrighits
Skilled:
Semiskilied
Unskilled

Operating Rogineers-Comutercial
Skilled
Semiskilled
Uniskilled

Painters/Brush/Rell
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Pafuters/Bpiray/Sandbiast
Skilled

Semiskilled.

Unskilled

Painters/Resinous

Epoxy Contings Skilled
Serniskilled
Unskilled

Pllediivers

{Carpenters) Skitled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Pipefitters & Bteamfiters
Skilted
Semiskilled
Uhigkilled

Plastersrs
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$23.63
$23.13

- $2634

$21.07
$15.74

$31.40

$30.45
$24.55

£23.93
$16.75
$11.97

$24.93
$17.75
$12.97

'$24.43
$17.10
$13.44

$28.52

$22.82
$17.01

$33.17
$18.24
$14.93
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$10.86
$10.86
$10.86:

$16.33
$13.78
$11.97

$12.84
§12.84
$12.84

$11.47
$9.71
$8.54.

$11.47
$o.71

$10.33
$8¢37
$8.14

$14.15
$12.03

$10.70

$15.46

$11.44

. $10.94

$34.99
$34.49
$33.59

$42.67
$34.85
§27.71

$44.24
$43.29
$37.39

$35.40
$96.46
$20.51

$36.40
$27.46
$21.51

$34.76

2597
£21.58

$42.67
$34.83

$27.71

$48.63
$29.68
$25.87



Plombers

HVACK Service Teok

Skilled.

s emis’kiﬁeﬁ.

Unskilled

Skilled-
Semiskilled
Uniskiiled.

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskifled.

Poloter/aniker/Cloaners

Roofors

Bhent Motal Workers.

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilfed
Semigkilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Sound snd Cosnmmnieation

Workoers:

Sprinkier Fitters

Stone Masons

‘Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Uniskilled

Skilled.
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$25.04
$20.03
$15.02

$33.97
$18.24
$14.93

$35:50
$18.24
$14.93

$20.75
522:31
$14.87

$23.23
$16.26

$31.72

$23.79
$15.86

$25.73
$21.90
$14.15

$34.19
$24.23
$17.10

$29.75
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$12.09
$12.09
$12.69

$15.46
$11.44

$10.94

$15.43
$11.44
$10.94

$10.76

$10.79
$A079

$8.31
$5.71
$2.35

$18.14
$16.93
$15.55

$11.43
1126

$8.46

§14.30
$14.30
$7.66

$10.78

$37.13
$32.12
$27.11

$48.63
SQ%S
$25.87

$47.63
$29.68
$25.87

$33.10
$25.66

$31.54
$21.97

$13.97

$49.86

$40.72
$31.41

$37.16
$33.16
£92.61

$48.49
$38.53.
$24.76

$40.54



File, Marble Seiters

Terraves Workevs

Tile, Marble, Finishery

Semiskilled
Unskilled.

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled

Semiskilled

Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Terrieno Helpery/Finishers

Chemical Workers (Prep & Dustall Epoxy Costings)

Brick Pavers

Tiewel Meckanic

Truck Jess 3 Tous

Trucks niove 3 Tons

Skilled
Sesruskilled
Urigkitied

Skillad .
Semiskilled
Unskilled.

Bkilled
Semzskzlied
Uniskilled

Skilled

Semiskilled.

Unskilled
Skifled.
Semigkilled
Unskilled

Skilled
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$02.34
$14.87

$28.90
$26.01
$13.00

$29.50
$26.55
$13.28

$19.80
$17.95
$12.29

$16.22

$12.20

$20.94
$18.95
$1229

$24.27
$21.84
$10.92
$22.43
N/A
N/A
$24.02
N/A.
N/A

$24.17
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$10.79
$10.79

$9.56
$9.56
$9.5¢

$9.66
$9.66

$9.66-

$5.86
$5.86
$586

$5.84
$5.84
$5.84

§5.65
$5.65
§5.65

- §9.56

$9.56
$9.56
58.73
N/A
N/A
$9.71
N/A,
N/A.

$9.71

$33.10
$25.68

$38.46
$35.57
$22.56

$39.16
$36.21
$22.94

$25.66
$23.81
$18.15

$24.76
$22.06 .
$18.13

$26.59
$24.60
$17.94

$33.83
$31.40

$70.48

$31.16
N/A
N/A

$33.71
WN/A

N/A

$33.88



Semi-Trailers Tanden

Winch Trocks

Mechanic

Deli mﬁmm*

Semiskitied
Unskilled.
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled

Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled

Serniskillsd

Unskiled

N/A
N/A
$24.17
N/A
N/A

$24.17

N/A

NiA
$24.17

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

$9.71

N/A

N/A

$9.71
N/A

N/A.

N/
N/A

N/A
N/A

$33.88:
N/A
N/A

§33.88
N/A
N/A
$33.48
N/A
N/A

Shifted: An individual wim ‘performs work in a classification listed on the scale of Wages, It shall
'bc pmsumad aﬁat an empioyee is 2 5kﬂled Warker m t}mt e]assﬁicaﬁcn, ami ennﬂed 10 recewa

smmuskgiled or unskﬂled Worker

Semi-skiffed: Anindividual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship progran registeied with the:
Uniited States Department of Labor, Employnient and Training Admiristration, Boreau of
Apprenticeship and Training, Apprentices are paid pursuant fo their mdividually warranted percenfage
for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards,

Unsidited: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience i the
construction trades and who is not registered in & bona fide apprenticeship program.

Fhe above definitions shall not apply t6 workeys In the clasvification of Laborer.

Apprenticeship Prograoms:

The Wage Conitnittee deterininies that the common practice in the cousity is for contractors to
participate i bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S., Department of Labor; Bureat
of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classxﬁcanons of labor st participate
in such prograras is based iiv part on a percentage of the jotrneyman’s rate (skilled rate herein)

depending on the individual’s progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship prograin will be perinitted to work at less fhan the
predeterminied rate set out above for'the work theéy perform. Such apprentices must bepaid athot less
than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice’s level of progress; expressed as a
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percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program
registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve
or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage
rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker

regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be

O presental;ve

nchana State AFL

Associated Builders and Contractors
Representative

Taxpayer Named by County Legislative Drate
Body
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