20120 438

COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE COMMERCIAL BUILDING

Date: April 24, 2012

Town:

County:

MARION

Project Description and Scope:

Indiana State Fair Commission

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 et seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common construction wage scale to apply on the above referenced project.

Classification	Class	Hourly Rate	Pringes	Total:
Asbestes Workers/				
Mechanical Insulators	Skilled	\$31.23	\$15.80	\$47.03
and the second s	Semiskilled	\$18.68	\$8.46	\$27.14
	Unskilled	\$13.62	\$8.19	\$21.81
Asbestos Workers/	.e/			
Asbestos Abatement	Skilled	\$19.95	\$11.50	\$31.45
	Semiskilled	\$18.15	\$11.50	\$29.65
	Unskilled	\$14.25	\$2.50	\$16.75
Boilermakers				
	Skilled	\$32.00	\$17.96	\$49.96
	Semiskilled	\$25.60	\$17.96	\$43.56
	Unskilled	\$22.40	\$17.96	\$40.36
Bricklayers				
•	Skilled	\$29.75	\$10.79	\$40.54
·	Semiskilled	\$22.31	\$10.79	\$33.10
	Unskilled	\$14.87	\$10.79	\$25.66
Carpenters				
**	Skilled	\$28.52	\$14.15	\$42.67
	Semiskilled	\$22.82	\$12.03	\$34.85
	Unskilled	\$17.01	\$10.70	\$27.71
Toor Coverers				
	Skilled	\$25.57	\$10.80	\$36.37

	Semiskilled	\$20.46	\$9.89	\$30.35	
	Unskilled	\$15.34	\$8.98	\$24.32	
Cement Masons					
	Skilled	\$25.25	\$12.35	\$37.60	
	Semiskilled	\$20.20	\$12.35	\$32.55	
	Unskilled	\$15.15	\$12.35	\$27.50	
Drywall Finishers					
	Skilled	\$23.93	\$11.47	\$35.40	
	Semiskilled	\$16.75	\$9.71	\$26.46	
	Unskilled	\$11.97	\$8.54	\$20.51	
Drywall Finishers Usi	ng Automatic To	ools (Ames,Tap	oc Tech, Ect) Ad	ld \$1.00 To Hourly	Pay
Drywall Installers					
(Carpenters)	Skilled	\$28.52	\$14.15	\$42.67	
	Semiskilled	\$22.82	\$12.03	\$34.85	
	Unskilled	\$17.01	\$10.70	\$27.71	
Electricians					
	Skilled	\$32.05	\$17.04	\$49.09	
	Semiskilled	\$20.15	\$10.35	\$30.50	
N	Unskilled	\$13.60	\$8.56	\$22.16	
Elevator Constructors					
	Skilled	\$41.67	\$27.16	\$68.83	
	Semiskilled	\$29.17	\$25,58	\$54.75	
	Unskilled	\$22.92	\$23.83	\$46.75	
Glaziers					
	Skilled	\$25.86	\$11.95	\$37.81	
	Semiskilled	\$18.11	\$10.36	\$28.47	
	Unskilled	\$12.93	\$9.30	\$22.23	
Iron Workers			,		
	Skilled	\$27.90	\$18.76	\$46.66	
	Semiskilled	\$22.32	\$18.76	\$41.08	
	Unskilled	\$16.74	\$18.76	\$35.50	
Laborers	Skilled	\$23.38	\$10.86	\$34,24	
	Semiskilled	\$22.88	\$10.86	\$33.74	
	Unskilled	\$22.38	\$10.86	\$33.24	
	•	· -	40 m π ε 34° M²	majorate not stated. B	

Laborers/Asbestos	Abatement			
	Skilled	\$24.13	\$10.86	\$34.99
	Semiskilled	\$23.63	\$10.86	\$34.49
	Unskilled	\$23.13	\$10.86	\$33.99
Millwrights				
	Skilled	\$26.34	\$16.33	\$42.67
	Semiskilled	\$21.07	\$13.78	\$34.85
	Unskilled	\$15.74	\$11.97	\$27.71
Operating Engineer	rs-Commercial			
, 	Skilled	\$31.40	\$12.84	\$44.24
	Semiskilled	\$30.45	\$12.84	\$43,29
	Unskilled	\$24.55	\$12.84	\$37.39
Painters/Brush/Roll				
	Skilled	\$23.93	\$11.47	\$35.40
	Semiskilled	\$16.75	\$9.71	\$26.46
	Unskilled	\$11.97	\$8.54	\$20.51
Painters/Spray/Sand	lbiast		v.	
	Skilled	\$24.93	\$11.47	\$36.40
	Semiskilled	\$17.75	\$9.71	\$27.46
	Unskilled	\$12.97	\$8.54	\$21.51
Painters/Resinous				
Epoxy Coatings	Skilled	\$24.43	\$10.33	\$34.76
	Semiskilled	\$17.10	\$8.87	\$25.97
	Unskilled	\$13.44	\$8.14	\$21.58
Piledrivers				
(Carpenters)	Skilled	\$28.52	\$14.15	\$42.67
	Semiskilled	\$22.82	\$12.03	\$34.85
	Unskilled	\$17.01	\$10.70	\$27.71
Pipelitters & Steamf				
	Skilled	\$33.17	\$15.46	\$48.63
	Semiskilled	\$18.24	\$11.44	\$29.68
	Unskilled	\$14.93	\$10.94	\$25.87

Plasterers

	Skilled	\$25.04	\$12.09	\$37.13
	Semiskilled	\$20.03	\$12.09	\$32.12
	Unskilled	\$15.02	\$12.09	\$27.11
			W # ## # V /	Ψ2/(1,1
Plumbers	was been a			
	Skilled	\$33.17	\$15.46	\$48.63
	Semiskilled	\$18.24	\$11.44	\$29.68
	Unskilled	\$14.93	\$10.94	\$25.87
HVACR Service T	ech			
	Skilled	\$32.20	\$15.43	\$47.63
	Semiskilled	\$18.24	\$11.44	\$29.68
	Unskilled	\$14.93	\$10.94	\$25.87
Pointer/Caulker/C	Printer de la companya			
All the Comment of the state of	Skilled	\$29.75	\$10.79	\$40.54
	Semiskilled	\$22.31	\$10.79	\$33.10
	Unskilled	\$14.87	\$10.79	\$25.66
33 m a 36 m a 3				
Roofers	Skilled	Man an	க்கி கா	ativis de soi a
	Semiskilled	\$23.23	\$8.31	\$31.54
		\$16.26	\$5.71	\$21.97
	Unskilled	\$11.62	\$2.35	\$13.97
Sheet Metal Worke	rs			
	Skilled	\$31.72	\$18.14	\$49.86
	Semiskilled	\$23.79	\$16.93	\$40.72
	Unskilled	\$15.86	\$15.55	\$31.41
Sound and Commu	nication			
Workers				
	Skilled	\$25.73	\$11.43	\$37.16
	Semiskilled	\$21.90	\$11.26	\$33.16
	Unskilled	\$14.15	\$8.46	\$22.61
Sprinkler Fitters				
Dinistrice blicks	Skilled	\$34.19	\$14.30	\$48.49
	Semiskilled	\$24.23	\$14.30	
	Unskilled	\$24.23 \$17.10		\$38.53
	OHSAHICU	Ø1/.1U	\$7.66	\$24.76
Stone Masons	Sanda VIII - 4			
	Skilled	\$29.75	\$10.79	\$40.54

	Semiskilled	\$22.31	\$10.79	\$33.10
	Unskilled	\$14.87	\$10,79	\$25.66
Tile, Marble Setters			•	
	Skilled	\$28.90	\$9.56	\$38.46
	Semiskilled	\$26.01	\$9.56	\$35.57
	Unskilled	\$13.00	\$9.56	\$22.56
Terrazzo Workers				
	Skilled	\$29.50	\$9.66	\$39.16
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$9.66	\$36.21
	Unskilled	\$13.28	\$9.66	\$22.94
Tile, Marble, Finishe	ers.			
	Skilled	\$19.80	\$5.86	\$25.66
	Semiskilled	\$17.95	\$5.86	\$23.81
	Unskilled	\$12.29	\$5.86	\$18.15
Terrazzo Helpers/Fir	ishers			
	Skilled	\$18.92	\$5.84	\$24.76
	Semiskilled	\$16.22	\$5.84	\$22.06
	Unskilled	\$12.29	\$5.84	\$18.13
Chemical Workers (I	rep & Install Epo	oxy Coatings)		
	Skilled	\$20.94	\$5.65	\$26.59
	Semiskilled	\$18,95	\$5.65	\$24.60
	Unskilled	\$12.29	\$5.65	\$17.94
Brick Pavers				
	Skilled	\$24.27	\$9.56	\$33.83
	Semiskilled	\$21.84	\$9.56	\$31.40
	Unskilled	\$10.92	\$9.56	\$20.48
Truck Mechanic	Skilled	\$22.43	\$8.73	\$31.16
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Truck less 3 Tons	Skilled	\$24.02	\$9.71	\$33.71
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Trucks more 3 Tons	Skilled	\$24.17	\$9.71	\$33,88

	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Semi-Trailers Tandem	Skilled	\$24.17	\$9.71	\$33.88
•	Semiskilled	N/A	NA	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	Ñ/A	N/A
Winch Trucks	Skilled	\$24.17	\$9.71	\$33.88
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Mechanic	Skilled	\$24.17	\$9.71	\$33.88
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A

Definitions:

<u>Skilled</u>: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

<u>Semi-skilled</u>: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

<u>Unskilled</u>: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a

percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale. Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Indiana State AFL-210 Representative

 \cap

Awarding Agency Representative

124/12

Associated Builders and Contractors Representative

//...

Taxpayer Named by County Legislative Body

Date

Taxbay